with the regulations of the SEC and is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or results of
operations that would have been realized had the merger occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be
indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that the Combined Company
will experience after the merger. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement
of income does not include any expected cost savings or operating synergies, which may be realized subsequent to the
merger or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction-related or integration-related items.
This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the above referenced audited and unaudited financial statements of
both Frontline and Frontline 2012.
38

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

71

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of June 30, 2015

in USD thousands

Historic
Frontline
2012

Historic
Frontline

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Note
3

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents  167,978 78,159 ― 246,137
Restricted cash  14,700 411 ― 15,111
Marketable securities  10,123 23,423 ― 33,546
Trade receivables, net  20,261 29,277 ― 49,538
Related party receivables  8,570 13,810 (9,861 ) (2 ) 12,519
Other receivables  26,528 14,320 ― 40,848
Inventories  18,241 21,661 (1,201 ) (1 ) 38,701
Voyages in progress  20,611 35,851 ― 56,462
Prepaid expenses and accrued income  2,038 4,331 ― 6,369
Investment in finance lease  ― 3,304 ― 3,304
Derivative instruments receivable  ― 18 ― 18
Other current assets  727 ― ― 727
Total current assets  289,777 224,565 (11,062 ) 503,280
Newbuildings  187,930 ― ― 187,930
Vessels and equipment, net  1,076,960 111,382 20,618 (1 ) 1,208,960
Vessels under capital lease, net  ― 450,952 364,344 (1 ) 815,296
Goodwill  ― ― 213,922 (1 ) 213,922
Investments in associated companies ― 41,168 (41,168 ) (1 ) ―
Deferred charges  4,666 442 (442 ) (1 ) 4,666
Other long term assets  1,046 ― ― 1,046
Investment in finance lease  ― 44,077 (5,115 ) (1 ) 38,962
Total assets  1,560,379 872,586 541,097 2,974,062
Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Short term debt and current portion of long-term debt 52,882 4,006 ― 56,888
Current portion of obligations under capital lease  ― 79,588 43,808 (1 ) 123,396
Related party payables  5,588 49,483 (9,861 ) (2 ) 45,210
Trade accounts payable  5,155 11,353 ― 16,508
Accrued expenses  13,957 22,861 ― 36,818
Deferred charter revenue  ― 2,982 ― 2,982
Unfavorable time charter contracts  ― ― 4,738 (1 ) 4,738
Other current liabilities  75,531 2,087 ― 77,618
Total current liabilities  153,113 172,360 38,685 364,158
Long-term debt  600,893 54,018 ― 654,911
Related party payables  ― 103,579 ― 103,579
Obligations under capital lease  ― 324,994 178,889 (1 ) 503,883
Other long term liabilities  ― 2,042 ― 2,042
Total liabilities  754,006 656,993 217,574 1,628,573
Shareholders' equity
Share capital  498,200 198,376 85,362 (1 ) 781,938
Other shareholders' equity  308,173 16,814 238,564 (1 ) 563,551

806,373 215,190 323,926 1,345,489

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

72

Non-controlling interest  ― 403 (403 ) (1 ) ―
Total shareholders' equity  806,373 215,593 323,523 1,345,489
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,560,379 872,586 541,097 2,974,062

39

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

73

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2015

in USD thousands

Historic
Frontline
2012

Historic
Frontline

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Note
4

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenue
Time charter revenue   51,425 40,514 3,364 (1 ) 95,303
Voyage charter revenue  143,793 218,284 ― 362,077
Other income  2,237 20,356 (5,481 ) (2 ) 17,112
Total operating revenue  197,455 279,154 (2,117 ) 474,492
Gain on cancellation and sale of newbuilding contracts  63,735 ― ― 63,735
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses and commissions  51,963 75,719 ― 127,682
Ship operating expenses  28,673 42,047 (917 ) (2 ) 69,803
Charter hire expense  17,076 ― ― 17,076
Contingent rental expense

― 34,470 ― 34,470
Administrative expenses  2,786 20,363 (4,564 ) (2 ) 18,585
Depreciation  18,980 34,064 26,380 (1 ) 79,424
Total operating expenses  119,478 206,663 20,899 347,040
Net operating income (loss)  141,712 72,491 (23,016) 191,187
Interest income  8 25 ― 33
Interest expense  (6,023 ) (26,882 ) (5 ) (1 ) (32,910 )
(Loss) gain on derivatives financial instruments  (2,258 ) 18 ― (2,240 )
Share of results from associated companies  2,727 2,271 (2,271 ) (1 ) 2,727
Impairment loss on shares  (1,138 ) ― ― (1,138 )
Gain on redemption of debt  ― 333 ― 333
Dividends received, net  ― 397 ― 397
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain  (57 ) 57 ― ―
Other financial items  (72 ) 7 ― (65 )
Income (loss) before income taxes and non-controlling interest 134,899 48,717 (25,292) 158,324
Income taxes  ― (2 ) ― (2 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations  134,899 48,715 (25,292) 158,322
Income from continuing operations attributable to
non-controlling interest ― (221 ) ― (221 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
common shareholders  134,899 48,494 (25,292) 158,101
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
(000s)
Basic and diluted  242,308 136,869 720,431
Earnings from continuing operations attributable to common
shareholders ($)
Basic and diluted  0.55 0.35 0.22
40

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

74

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2014

in USD thousands

Historic
Frontline
2012

Historic
Frontline

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Note

5
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenue
Time charter revenue  37,928 15,601 2,528 (1 ) 56,057
Bare boat charter revenue  ― 9,289 ― 9,289
Voyage charter revenue  202,283 497,023 ― 699,306
Other income  1,615 37,775 (10,102) (2 ) 29,288
Total operating revenue  241,826 559,688 (7,574 ) 793,940
Gain on cancellation and sale of newbuilding contracts  68,989 24,620 ― 93,609
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses and commissions  103,708 286,367 ― 390,075
Ship operating expenses  49,607 89,674 (1,476 ) (2 ) 137,805
Contingent rental expense  ― 36,900 ― 36,900

Administrative expenses  4,943 40,787 (8,626 ) (2 ) 37,104
Vessel impairment loss  ― 97,709 ― 97,709
Depreciation  31,845 81,471 41,084 (1 ) 154,400
Total operating expenses  190,103 632,908 30,982 853,993
Net operating income (loss)  120,712 (48,600 ) (38,556) 33,556
Interest income  118 47 ― 165
Interest expense  (7,421 ) (75,825 ) (441 ) (1 ) (83,687 )
Gain on sale of shares  16,850 ― ― 16,850
Loss on interest rate swaps  (8,779 ) ― ― (8,779 )
Share of results from associated companies 16,064 3,866 (4,571 ) (1 ) 15,359
Gain on redemption of debt  ― 1,486 ― 1,486
Debt conversion expense  ― (41,067 ) ― (41,067 )
Loss from de-consolidation of subsidiaries  (12,415 ) ― (12,415 )
Dividends received, net  ― 296 ― 296
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)  18 (179 ) ― (161 )
Other financial items  (148 ) 1,190 ― 1,042
Income (loss) before income taxes and non-controlling interest 137,414 (171,201) (43,568) (77,355 )
Income taxes  ― (459 ) ― (459 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations  137,414 (171,660) (43,568) (77,814 )
Income from continuing operations attributable to
non-controlling interest ― 8,722 ― 8,722
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
common shareholders 137,414 (162,938) (43,568) (69,092 )
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
(000s)
Basic and diluted   245,468 99,939 683,501
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
common shareholders ($)
Basic and diluted   0.56 (1.63 ) (0.10 )

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

75

41

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

76

1.  Description of Transaction

 On July 1, 2015, Frontline Ltd., or Frontline, Frontline Acquisition Ltd, or Frontline Acquisition, a newly formed and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Frontline, and Frontline 2012 Ltd., or Frontline 2012, entered into an agreement and plan

[…]

Total estimated purchase price consideration  539,116
Fair value of net assets acquired and liabilities assumed  (325,194)
Goodwill  213,922

Current assets  222,953
Restricted cash  411
Vessels and equipment, net  132,000
Vessels held under capital lease, net  815,296

Investments in finance lease  38,962

Current liabilities  (220,906)
Non-current liabilities  (663,522)
Fair value of net assets acquired and liabilities assumed  325,194
43

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

80

Frontline's stock options are not considered to have a material impact on the purchase price consideration and their
effect is not included in the estimated purchase price consideration for purposes of these pro forma financial
statements.

3.  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Adjustments as of June 30, 2015

   Pro Forma Adjustments for the Merger

The following table and subsequent notes describe the purchase accounting fair value adjustments. The table also
includes the elimination of historical transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012.

in USD thousands Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Eliminations(2) Total

Assets
Current assets
Related party receivables  ― (9,861 ) (9,861 )
Inventories  (1,201 )(a) ― (1,201 )
Total current assets  (1,201 ) (9,861 ) (11,062 )

Vessels and equipment, net  20,618 (b) ― 20,618
Vessels under capital lease, net  364,344 (c) ― 364,344
Goodwill  213,922 (d) ― 213,922
Investments in associated companies  (41,168 )(e) ― (41,168 )
Deferred charges  (442 )(f) ― (442 )
Investments in finance lease  (5,115 )(g) ― (5,115 )
Total assets 550,958 (9,861 ) 541,097
Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of obligations under capital lease  43,808 (h) ― 43,808
Related party payables  ― (9,861 ) (9,861 )
Unfavorable time charter contracts  4,738 (i) ― 4,738
Total current liabilities  48,546 (9,861 ) 38,685
Obligations under capital lease  178,889 (h) ― 178,889
Total liabilities  227,435 (9,861 ) 217,574
Shareholders' equity
Share capital  85,362 (j) ― 85,362
Other shareholders' equity  238,564 (j) ― 238,564

323,926 ― 323,926
Non-controlling interest  (403 )(j) ― (403 )
Total shareholders' equity  323,523 ― 323,523
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  550,958 (9,861 ) 541,097

44

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

81

(1)Pro Forma Adjustments

a)
Inventories – This fair value adjustment is based on management's estimate of the difference in the carrying value
of bunker inventory compared to its market value. There is no impact on the condensed combined statement of
operations as this item is non-recurring in nature.

b)

Vessels and equipment, net – The estimated fair value and the book value of Frontline's vessel is $132.0 million
and $111.4 million, respectively, giving rise to a preliminary purchase price allocation adjustment of $20.6
million. The estimated fair value is based on management's estimates after considering market values obtained

[…]

share price on October 22, 2015 155,589 383,527 539,116 ― 539,116
Re-allocation (see below) 128,149 (128,149 ) ― ― ―
Elimination of Frontline's historic balances  (198,376) (16,814 ) (215,190) (403 ) (215,593 )

85,362 238,564 323,926 (403 ) 323,523

The re-allocation of $128.1 million between share capital and other shareholders' equity is due the fact that Frontline
2012 is the accounting acquirer and Frontline is the legal acquirer. Consequently, Frontline 2012 historic balances
have been used and need to be adjusted in order to correlate with the number of Frontline shares in issue.
(2)Pro Forma Eliminations
Relates to transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012 and will be considered intercompany transactions once
the merger is consummated.
4.  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjustments for the Six Months Ended June
30, 2015
   Pro Forma Adjustments for the Merger

The following notes describe the pro forma adjustments made to Frontline's audited financial statements and the
elimination of historical transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012.

in USD thousands
Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Eliminations(2) Total

Operating revenue
Time charter revenue  3,364 (a) ― 3,364
Other income  ― (5,481 ) (5,481 )
Total operating revenue  3,364 (5,481 ) (2,117 )
Operating expenses
Ship operating expenses  ― (917 ) (917 )
Administrative expenses  ― (4,564 ) (4,564 )
Depreciation  26,380 (b) ― 26,380
Total operating expenses  26,380 (5,481 ) 20,899
Net operating loss  (23,016 ) ― (23,016)
Interest expense  (5 )(c) ― (5 )
Share of results from associated companies  (2,271 )(d) ― (2,271 )
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest  (25,292 ) ― (25,292)

46

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

83

(1)Pro Forma adjustments
a)Time charter revenues – The adjustment comprises two elements:
(i)The amortization of the unfavorable time charter contracts, which increased revenues by $2.9 million, and

(ii)
An increase in time charter revenues of $0.5 million as a consequence of the fair value adjustment to the
investment in the finance lease. The interest revenue related to the investment in capital lease has been recognized
as time charter revenue in Frontline's financial statements.

b)Depreciation – This adjustment comprises two elements:

[…]

(i)Interest expense has been reduced by $0.3 million to reflect the fair value of nil assigned to deferred finance costs,as such there will be no amortization charge.

(ii)
Interest expense related to 21 vessels held under capital lease has been increased by $0.3 million as a consequence
of the fair value adjustment to the obligations under capital lease as part of the preliminary purchase price
allocation.

d)Share of results from associated companies - This adjustment relates to the shares in Frontline 2012 held byFrontline, which are cancelled as a result of the merger and as such no share of results will be recognized.
(2)Pro Forma Eliminations
These eliminations relate to administrative costs, newbuilding supervision fees and technical management fees, which
are charged by Frontline to Frontline 2012, and will be considered intercompany transactions once the merger is
consummated.

5.  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjustments for the Year Ended December
31, 2014

Pro Forma Adjustments for the Merger

The following notes describe the pro forma adjustments made to Frontline's audited financial statements and the
elimination of historical transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012.

in USD thousands
Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Eliminations(2) Total

Operating revenue
Time charter revenue  2,528 (a) ― 2,528
Other income  ― (10,102 ) (10,102)
Total operating revenue  2,528 (10,102 ) (7,574 )
Operating expenses
Ship operating expenses  ― (1,476 ) (1,476 )
Administrative expenses  ― (8,626 ) (8,626 )
Depreciation  41,084 (b) ― 41,084
Total operating expenses  41,084 (10,102 ) 30,982
Net operating loss  (38,556 ) ― (38,556)
Interest expense  (441 )(c) ― (441 )
Share of results from associated companies  (4,571 )(d) ― (4,571 )

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

84

Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest  (43,568 ) ― (43,568)

(3)Pro Forma adjustments

47

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

85

a)   Time charter revenues – The adjustment comprises two elements:
(i)   The amortization of an unfavorable time charter contract, which increased revenues by $2.0 million, and

(ii)
An increase in time charter revenues of $0.5 million as a consequence of the fair value adjustment to the
investment in the finance lease. The interest revenue related to the investment in capital lease has been
recognized as time charter revenue in Frontline's financial statements.

b)   Depreciation – This adjustment comprises two elements: